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August 12, 2022
Project 2201010

Via email: matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

Mr. Matthew Hubicki

Project Manager, NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Dear Mr. Hubicki:

Re: Progress Report — June 2022
Polychrome East Site
City of Yonkers, Westchester County
NYSDEC BCP Site No. C360098

This Progress Report has been prepared by GEI Consultants, Inc., P.C. (GEI), under contract with
Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Con Edison) on behalf of Avalon Yonkers Sun
Sites, LLC (AVB) to summarize the work performed at the Polychrome East site

[Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Site No. C360098] located at 80-94 Alexander Street,
Yonkers, New York (the Site) during the month of June 2022.

Site Activities

On June 9, and 23, 2022, DNAPL gauging was conducted at NW-1, NW-2, NW-3, NW-4, and
NW-5. DNAPL recovery wells are equipped with 3-foot sumps. DNAPL was detected during
the June 2022 monitoring events in NW-3 and NW-4 as summarized in Table 1. DNAPL
measurements from 2022 are provided in Table 2.

DNAPL was removed from recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 using a 2-inch submersible pump
and dedicated tubing. DNAPL gauging and recovery amounts for the June events are
summarized in Table 1.

The recovered DNAPL was containerized in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
55-gallon drums, labeled as hazardous waste, and picked up from the Site for off-site disposal at
an appropriate receiving facility. Waste disposal manifests for June are provided as

Attachment A.

A total of approximately 10.86 gallons of DNAPL was recovered during the reporting period.
Since the start of 2022, a total of 103.36 gallons of DNAPL have been removed. DNAPL
recovery totals for 2022 are summarized in Table 3.

The following changes to the monitoring program were proposed in the March monthly report
and are pending NYSDEC approval:

GEI Consultants, Inc.
www.geiconsultants.com 455 Winding Brook Drive, Suite 201, Glastonbury, CT 06033
860.368.5300


mailto:matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

Mr. Matthew Hubicki -2- August 12, 2022

e Approval is requested to abandon the following NAPL recovery wells which have not
had measurable NAPL observed during the initial two years of monitoring as described
by the NYSDEC in the letter dated August 25, 2021. Wells will be abandoned in
accordance with procedures detailed in NYSDEC CP-43: Groundwater Monitoring Well
Decommissioning Policy.

o NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5

e In accordance with Section 4.5 of the NYSDEC-approved SMP, approval is requested to
discontinue gauging of these NAPL recovery wells (NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5) pending
well abandonment.

e NAPL recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 have not had measurable NAPL levels greater
than the 3-foot-deep solid sump (see Table 2 and Attachment B). Approval is requested
to discontinuing twice monthly gauging/removal and perform the gauging/removal on a
monthly basis.

The following work is planned for July:

e Complete DNAPL gauging and removal in July 2022 using the same methods as
described above at a frequency of once every two weeks while long-term trends and
alternate recovery methods are evaluated.

e Disposal, as needed, of recovered DNAPL and used personal protective equipment and
field supplies.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact Melissa Abt at
Con Edison at 718-204-4331 or via electronic mail at abtm@coned.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

/1@‘/’ % jl{_{.{;tu..—f_'.)-‘{-{i“

Matt O’Neil, P.E. Melissa Felter, JP.G.
Vice President, Program Manager Project Manager
MO/MF:bdp

Attachments: Table 1 — June 2022 DNAPL Summary
Table 2 — 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Table 3 — 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Fig. 1 — Site Location Map
Fig. 2 — Site Plan with Reference Grid
Fig. 3 — NAPL Recovery & Groundwater Monitoring Well Location Plan
Attachment A — Waste Disposal Manifests
Attachment B — Historic Well Gauging Measurements

c: Kevin Carpenter/Scott Deyette, NYSDEC
Glen Moran/Christopher Reynolds/Jon Vogel/Michael Simpson, AVB
Kenneth Kaiser/Melissa Abt, Con Edison
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Table 1. June 2022 DNAPL Summary
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Recovery DNAPL Thickness (feet) DNAPL Thickness (feet) Total DNAPL Removed (Gallons)
Well ID 6/9/2022 6/23/2022 6/9/2022-6/23/2022

NW-3 0.75 0.88 2.5

NW-4 0.47 1.12 8.36

Project 2201010
GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C. Page 1 of 1

July 2022
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

, Depth to | Depth to| Total DNAPL
Well ID Date  |Time Water | DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1/13/2022  18:50:00 AM 9.17 ND 27.01 NA
1/27/2022  18:40:00 AM 9.19 ND 27.02 NA
2/7/2022  18:55:00 AM 9.10 ND 27.01 NA
2/24/2022  [8:40:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.04 NA
3/17/2022  [9:02:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.19 NA
NW-1 3/28/2022 [11:05:00 AM 9.08 ND 26.95 NA
4/13/2022  19:10:00 AM 8.37 ND 26.92 NA
4/29/2022  |7:57:00 AM 8.97 ND 26.97 NA
5/12/2022  {10:55:00 AM 8.25 ND 27.00 NA
5/25/2022 {10:10:00 AM 8.41 ND 26.92 NA
6/9/2022  110:45:00 AM 7.85 ND 26.97 NA
6/23/2022  {10:10:00 AM 8.30 ND 27.31 NA
1/13/2022  18:55:00 AM 9.34 ND 24.62 NA
1/27/2022  18:45:00 AM 9.28 ND 24.62 NA
2/7/2022  19:00:00 AM 9.13 ND 24.62 NA
2/24/2022  [8:45:00 AM 9.19 ND 24.63 NA
3/17/2022  [9:07:00 AM 9.17 ND 24.65 NA
NW-2 3/28/2022 {11:00:00 AM 10.12 ND 24.80 NA
4/13/2022  19:05:00 AM 8.62 ND 24.65 NA
4/29/2022  |7:50:00 AM 8.68 ND 24.59 NA
5/12/2022  {11:00:00 AM 8.57 ND 24.55 NA
5/25/2022 [10:05:00 AM 8.73 ND 24.51 NA
6/9/2022  110:40:00 AM 8.07 ND 24.48 NA
6/23/2022  [10:23:00 AM 8.53 ND 24.93 NA
1/13/2022  110:15:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95
1/14/2022 8:00:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
1/27/2022  18:05:00 AM 6.42 18.32 18.70 0.38
2/7/2022  ]10:15:00 AM 6.31 18.21 18.70 0.49
2/24/2022  [8:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78
2/25/2022 [8:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/17/2022 [8:45:00 AM 6.40 17.60 18.60 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
3/28/2022 |9:25:00 AM Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not conducted
NW-3 6.28 18.16 18.70 0.54 3/28/2022
4/1/2022  |1:05:00 PM 6.25 18.06 18.64 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 2.5 gallons removed
4/13/2022 |8:57:00 AM 6.10 17.95 18.55 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 10 gallons removed
4/29/2022 |7:32:00 AM 6.12 17.18 18.64 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 12 gallons removed
5/12/2022 |10:35:00 AM 6.22 17.74 18.57 0.83 |Pre-pumping measurement ~ 11 gallons removed
5/25/2022  9:45:00 AM 6.19 17.8 18.58 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 4.5 gallons removed
6/9/2022 10:30:00 AM 5.77 17.83 18.58 0.75 Pre-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
6/23/2022 |8:55:00 AM 6.12 17.7 18.58 0.88
1/13/2022  110:30:00 AM 7.41 16.79 17.48 0.69
1/14/2022 7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022  |7:25:00 AM 7.39 17.49 17.71 0.22
2/7/2022  19:10:00 AM 7.41 16.99 17.49 0.50
2/24/2022  {7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68
2/25/2022 (7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/17/2022 [8:46:00 AM 7.52 16.82 17.34 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
NW-4 3/28/2022 [9:15:00 AM 7.50 16.96 17.40 0.44
4/13/2022 [8:50:00 AM 7.20 16.48 17.28 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022  |7:30:00 AM 7.16 16.91 17.32 0.41
5/12/2022 [10:30:00 AM 7.22 16.65 17.30 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement ~10 gallons removed
5/25/2022  [9:20:00 AM 7.21 16.88 17.27 0.39
6/9/2022  110:20:00 AM 6.75 16.85 17.32 0.47
6/23/2022 (9:07:00 AM 7.40 16.21 17.33 1.12 Pre-pumping measurement ~8.36 gallons removed
Project 2201010 July 2022
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

, Depth to | Depth to| Total DNAPL
Well ID Date |Time Water | DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

1/13/2022  [8:45:00 AM 7.73 ND 10.51 NA
1/27/2022  [8:50:00 AM 7.66 ND 10.50 NA
2/7/2022 10:10:00 AM 7.19 ND 10.51 NA
2/24/2022  18:50:00 AM 7.58 ND 10.53 NA
3/17/2022  19:14:00 AM 7.60 ND 10.45 NA

NW-5 3/28/2022  |10:45:00 AM 7.65 ND 10.45 NA
4/13/2022  [9:15:00 AM 6.45 ND 10.43 NA
4/29/2022  [3:50:00 PM 6.57 ND 10.43 NA
5/12/2022  110:45:00 AM 7.07 ND 10.47 NA
5/25/2022  |10:10:00 AM 7.23 ND 10.32 NA
6/9/2022 10:50:00 AM 6.33 ND 10.47 NA
6/23/2022 |10:30:00 AM 6.91 ND 10.58 NA

Notes:

Pre-pumping event readings are bolded

DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

NA - Not Applicable

ND - Not Detected

Project 2201010 July 2022
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Table 3. 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

DNAPL Recovered Volume (gal)

R Total DNAPL
Eeco:/ery Recovered
ven Jan-22 Feb-22 | Mar22 | Apr22 | May-22 | Jun-22 (Gallons)
NW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
NW-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0

NW-3 8 4 10.5 22 15.5 2.5 62.5
NW-4 8 3 5 7 10 8.36 40.9
NW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
Event Total 15.50 7.00 15.50 29.00 25.50 10.86 103.36
Date
Generated 3/17/2022 | 4/13/2022 | 5/12/2022 | 6/9/2022
1/24/2022 | 2/25/2022 | 4/1/2022 | 4/29/2022 | 5/25/2022 | 6/23/2022
Off-Site
Disposal Date . . . . ) )
Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending
Disposal Clean Earth|Clean Earth|Clean Earth|Clean Earth
Location North North North North
Veolia ES | Veolia ES Jersey Jersey Jersey Jersey
Notes:
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
NA - Not Applicable
Project 2201010
Page 1 of 1 July 2022
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Map Source: ]
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Please prmt or type. ; Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYROGO254706 4 BEOADEGTYTY 0 l 6 7 0 7 O 9 3 FLE
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consclidated Edison of NY ine Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

GENERATOR

&
<

Consolidated Edison of NY ing
30- 94 Alexander St
Yonkars, WY 10701

T18-204-455814 31-01 20th Ave
Long island, NY 11105

‘5]

&

Generator's Phone:

6. Trawortem Company Name U.S.EPAID Number . .
T Transport ine l NJRI86628162
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addres‘S’.ir-vars Earth of North Jersay, Inc U.S. EPAID Number
9733444004 : NIDOS1291108

Facility's Phone: |

9a. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
HMm | and Packing Group (if any)) o, = Quanity WiNol 13. Waste Codes
Jarep, B > el D048
| RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, solid, 1 (Benzene), 9, PG Lo
X ot s i s 1 DM@G
, 9 DO18
X ’RE1, NASDS2, Hazardous wasts, hquid, nos,, 9, PG 3 Y 5 S/_ G
3.
4.
K
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information /
{13 22308¢ ‘M’M Usad PPE and sampling equipment-kaz, ‘ Ordark 2308084 -
{2) 22308001385 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

15. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
" Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generatorLor) (ifl am a small quantitM%or) is true.

Generat 's/Offerors Prmte /Type‘d)Name Sigpditure / Month Day  Year
Ew G e e

16. International Shipments N——
B D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Recenpt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/Typed NaVQ\I\ ( \—X\ \\} Signature Month ~ Day  Year
B S | e 16 19 B>

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY —> [TRANSPORTER |INT'L

| EEI5E [
18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ ] g aniy ™ [ Reside I It Retecion [ Tru Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone:

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

¢ HO40 2 HO40 Received Pending Manifest
Review/Quality Control Data

20 Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted in Item 18a

Tl smede Deageng i Wdprang 6 (8]
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Please print or tybe.

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

A

>

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

86060897 016707094 FLE

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address {7 r

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address
lidated Edison of N* ine

Alexandar St
s, NY 10704

6.4 orter 1 Compal Name
PP B L

| US-EARNB%e628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPA ID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addreds i@z

9738444004

hﬁdﬂw N L

Facility's Phone:

rify of North Jersey, Inc

U.S. EPAID Number

|

9a. | 9b.US. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit 3, st Bades
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. T Quantity WL .
& B4LLo]
x| x 'RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, sofid, n.o.s. { : e i Do18
5 &8
&
= X RGY, NASOB2, Hazardo asts, liguid, nas., 8 PG LUIs
O

1 DM 6’5 G

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
(1) 22 FEﬁ{M’M - Usad PPE and sampling squipment-Haz,
{2} 2230800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Ha:

Order#; 2309086 -

15. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR'’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmentg) regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity ge

or) or (b) {jfl am a QuanilyGenerator) is true.

Generator's/Qfferor's Prmted/Typed Name \9
C\nee\ e

<

Month Day Year
e | |22

16. International Shipments
;__' i D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S. Port of entry/exit:
= | Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
% 1 TransporterAcknowIedgment of Receipt of Materials
£ | Transporter 1 Printeg ame Q ‘_k‘/ \\ Signature . Month ~ Day  Year
\ o
o Z
5 R \ | I i | © W |2
<Zt Transporter 2 Printe ed Name : Signature Month Day Year
o
& l |
18. Discrepancy
l T¥a; Nisorapencyindiestion Spges D Quantity I:] Type |:| Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
t 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number
=1 "
() Received Pending Manifest
= Facility's Phone: Review/Quality Control Data
E 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Year
=
s ||
o 19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
] o
all HO40 2, 3. 4.

20. Designated Facility Owner or goeréﬁ Cergﬁcatl

ceipt of hazardous-[paterials Med by the manifest excw e 18a

Signatuy;
o AD

V=2
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Please print or type.

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

1. Generator ID Number

4

-~

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

016707249 FLE

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Generator's Phone:

§enaratgr{s Site Address (|t d|fferent than marlmg address

6. Tran;ponem Company Name

Sport ine

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addressi i@ fzarth 0F Maorth Je

=?‘~

~y

Kearny NJ 07032

U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: |
9a. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./\Vol :
Teur o nrin oy
RQ, NA3GTT, He i
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)

-Pasrr;w;é B ‘iw'm ane

15. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately descrj
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and najj
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generat

bove by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

b) (if| argfefsmall quantity generator) is true.

Generator' Ofterors Print d/Typ Nam

<

Month Day Year

16. International Shi ments
4 D Import to U.S.
Transporter signature (for exports only):

D Export from U.S.

(o 33N

Port of entry/exit:
Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Y ¢ i // /

Transporter 1 Prrnted/Typed@&\ (\ \ \ X Signature /// ¢ Month Day e
Q. ( ihhel T IR

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name VT SignatureC_~" SN Month Day  Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

I:‘ Quantity I:‘ Type

I:‘ Residue D Full Rejection

I:I Partial Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

— ¢
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)Q@wewlguahw Cnntrol Data

Facility's Phone:

U.S. EPAID Number

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Month Day Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY —> [TRANSPORTER |INT'L

T HO4AQ

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous faterials covered by the manifest except as nated in Item 18a

Printed/Typed Name

‘ 1 Signature

=
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A | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number
WASTE MANIFEST

2. Page 1 of

4. Manifest Tracking Number

D67 UT 280 FLE

3. Emergency Response Phone

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address ¢
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 1 0of 7

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 {10:10:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.50 NA NA
10/21/2020 |7:35:00 AM ND 9.54 ND 15.45 NA NA
11/4/2020  [5:25:00 AM ND 9.53 ND 15.60 NA NA
11/18/2020 |8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 16.12 NA NA
12/1/2020  [8:55:00 AM ND 9.43 ND 15.51 NA NA
12/16/2020 |7:30:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/29/2020 |7:30:00 AM ND 9.58 ND 15.52 NA NA
1/13/2021  [8:15:00 AM ND 9.72 ND 15.56 NA NA
1/27/2021 [7:15:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 15.12 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 7:30:00 AM ND 9.60 ND 15.50 NA NA
2/24/2021 [12:50:00 PM ND 9.47 ND 15.50 NA NA
MW-A 3/10/2021 19:00:00 AM ND 9.85 ND 15.56 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:36:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.56 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ |7:45:00 AM ND 9.77 ND 15.50 NA NA
4/21/2021 _[8:30:00 AM ND 9.65 ND 15.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 _ [9:10:00 AM ND 9.51 ND 15.46 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 9.69 ND 15.44 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 18:37:00 AM ND 9.48 ND 15.46 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:19:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 15.58 NA NA
6/30/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 15.55 NA NA
7/14/2021 |7:47:00 AM ND 8.80 ND 15.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 17:38:00 AM ND 8.45 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/20/2021 19:55:00 AM ND 10.16 ND 15.57 NA NA
10/7/2020  [9:50:00 AM ND 6.76 ND 16.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 |7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.25 NA NA
11/4/2020  [5:30:00 AM ND 6.08 ND 16.33 NA NA
11/18/2020 |8:15:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 16.31 NA NA
12/1/2020  [9:00:00 AM ND 5.67 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/16/2020 |7:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 16.18 NA NA
12/29/2020 |7:35:00 AM ND 5.92 ND 16.23 NA NA
1/13/2021 _ [8:00:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 16.31 NA NA
1/27/2021 [7:20:00 AM ND 6.38 ND 16.34 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 7:50:00 AM ND 6.32 ND 17.31 NA NA
2/24/2021 _[7:15:00 AM ND 6.16 ND 16.29 NA NA
MW-B 3/10/2021 19:10:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 16.29 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:32:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 16.19 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ 7:50:00 AM ND 6.10 ND 16.23 NA NA
4/21/2021 _ [8:35:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 16.23 NA NA
5/5/2021  [9:03:00 AM ND 5.62 ND 16.20 NA NA
5/17/2021 18:10:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 18:42:00 AM ND 5.44 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:10:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 16.32 NA NA
6/30/2021  [7:55:00 AM ND 5.73 ND 16.38 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 4.79 ND 16.26 NA NA
7/27/2021 17:30:00 AM ND 4.54 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/20/2021 111:40:00 AM ND 7.62 ND 16.40 NA NA
10/7/2020  [9:55:00 AM ND 6.91 ND 13.83 NA NA
10/21/2020 |7:55:00 AM ND 6.52 ND 13.84 NA NA
11/4/2020  [5:40:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.91 NA NA
11/18/2020 |8:25:00 AM ND 6.59 ND 14.19 NA NA
12/1/2020  [9:05:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.84 NA NA
12/16/2020 |7:40:00 AM ND 6.50 ND 13.85 NA NA
12/29/2020 |7:40:00 AM ND 6.27 ND 13.60 NA NA
1/13/2021  [8:05:00 AM ND 6.49 ND 13.71 NA NA
1/27/2021 [7:25:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 13.93 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 18:00:00 AM ND 6.69 ND 13.86 NA NA
2/24/2021 _[7:20:00 AM ND 6.58 ND 13.92 NA NA
MW-C 3/10/2021 19:15:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 13.88 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:41:00 AM ND 6.78 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ |7:55:00 AM ND 6.61 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/21/2021 _ [8:40:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.82 NA NA
5/5/2021 _ [9:05:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 13.84 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.75 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 18:47:00 AM ND 6.01 ND 13.78 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:03:00 AM ND 5.79 ND 13.91 NA NA
6/30/2021  [8:00:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 13.89 NA NA
7/14/2021 |7:40:00 AM ND 5.39 ND 13.91 NA NA
7/27/2021 17:33:00 AM ND 5.48 ND 13.90 NA NA
12/20/2021 1:00:00 PM ND 7.72 ND 12.16 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 2 of 7

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020  [10:05:00 AM ND 7.90 ND 15.60 NA NA
10/21/2020 |8:00:00 AM ND 7.71 ND 15.65 NA NA
11/4/2020  [5:45:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.69 NA NA
11/18/2020 |8:30:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.98 NA NA
12/1/2020  [9:10:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.72 NA NA
12/16/2020 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.17 ND 15.57 NA NA
12/29/2020 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.13 ND 15.60 NA NA
1/13/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 15.70 NA NA
1/27/2021 _ [7:30:00 AM ND 7.44 ND 15.62 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 18:15:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 15.63 NA NA
2/24/2021 _ [7:30:00 AM ND 7.59 ND 15.59 NA NA
MW-D 3/10/2021  19:25:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.54 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:29:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 15.53 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ 18:00:00 AM ND 7.35 ND 15.58 NA NA
4/21/2021 _ [8:45:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 15.59 NA NA
5/5/2021 _ [9:07:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 15.56 NA NA
5/17/2021 18:20:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 15.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 18:53:00 AM ND 6.94 ND 15.56 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:14:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 15.64 NA NA
6/30/2021 _ [8:05:00 AM ND 7.07 ND 15.66 NA NA
7/14/2021 |7:43:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 15.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 |7:35:00 AM ND 6.41 ND 15.56 NA NA
12/20/2021 |8:22:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 15.64 NA NA
10/7/2020  [10:30:00 AM ND 9.30 ND 27.03 NA NA
10/21/2020 |8:35:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 27.08 NA NA
11/4/2020  [6:30:00 AM ND 8.90 ND 27.00 NA NA
11/18/2020 |10:15:00 AM ND 8.93 ND 28.22 NA NA
12/1/2020  [9:55:00 AM ND 8.70 ND 27.05 NA NA
12/16/2020 |8:50:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 26.89 NA NA
12/29/2020 |8:40:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 26.97 NA NA
1/13/2021  [8:25:00 AM ND 8.89 ND 26.98 NA NA
1/27/2021  [8:40:00 AM ND 8.95 ND 26.98 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 19:35:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/24/2021 _ [8:40:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 26.97 NA NA
3/10/2021 19:50:00 AM ND 8.76 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:53:00 AM ND 8.92 ND 27.04 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ 18:05:00 AM ND 8.81 ND 27.62 NA NA
4/21/2021 _ [8:50:00 AM ND 8.43 ND 27.02 NA NA
5/5/2021  [9:12:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 26.96 NA NA
5/17/2021 19:15:00 AM ND 8.61 ND 26.90 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 19:04:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 26.91 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:19:00 AM ND 8.02 ND 27.19 NA NA
6/30/2021  [9:16:00 AM ND 8.39 ND 26.99 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 26.97 NA NA
7/27/2021 |7:43:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 26.85 NA NA
NW-1 8/11/2021 _ [10:50:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 26.97 NA NA
8/23/2021 _ [9:25:00 AM ND 6.93 ND 27.02 NA NA
9/8/2021 _ 19:02:00 AM ND 6.99 ND 27.03 NA NA
9/21/2021 _ [10:38:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 27.04 NA NA
10/7/2021  [9:20:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 26.97 NA NA
10/20/2021 |7:15:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/4/2021  [9:55:00 AM ND 7.81 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/17/2021 |8:15:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 27.03 NA NA
12/1/2021  [8:55:00 AM ND 8.83 ND 26.99 NA NA
12/14/2021 |7:50:00 AM ND 9.23 ND 26.98 NA NA
12/28/2021 |9:30:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 27.02 NA NA
1/13/2022 _ [8:50:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 27.01 NA NA
1/27/2022  [8:40:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/7/2022 _ 18:55:00 AM ND 9.10 ND 27.01 NA NA
2/24/2022  [8:40:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/17/2022 19:02:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.19 NA NA
3/28/2022 111:05:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 26.95 NA NA
4/13/2022 [9:10:00 AM ND 8.37 ND 26.92 NA NA
4/29/2022  [7:57:00 AM ND 8.97 ND 26.97 NA NA
5/12/2022 110:55:00 AM ND 8.25 ND 27.00 NA NA
5/25/2022 110:00:00 AM ND 8.41 ND 26.92 NA NA
6/9/2022  |10:45:00 AM ND 7.85 ND 26.97 NA NA
6/23/2022 (10:10:00 AM ND 8.30 ND 27.31 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 3 of 7

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020  [10:55:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 24.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 |8:30:00 AM ND 9.01 ND 24.73 NA NA
11/4/2020  [6:40:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.77 NA NA
11/18/2020 |10:10:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 25.69 NA NA
12/1/2020  [9:50:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.82 NA NA
12/16/2020 |8:55:00 AM ND 8.86 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/29/2020 |8:45:00 AM ND 8.79 ND 24.68 NA NA
1/13/2021 _ [8:20:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 24.72 NA NA
1/27/2021  [8:45:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.66 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 19:40:00 AM ND 9.24 ND 24.71 NA NA
2/24/2021 _ [8:50:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 24.56 NA NA
3/10/2021  19:55:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 24.68 NA NA
3/24/2021 18:50:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.62 NA NA
4/7/2021 _ 18:10:00 AM ND 8.87 ND 24.54 NA NA
4/21/2021 _ [8:55:00 AM ND 8.58 ND 24.61 NA NA
5/5/2021  [9:15:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 25.61 NA NA
5/17/2021 19:10:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 24.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 19:04:00 AM ND 8.44 ND 24.53 NA NA
6/16/2021  [9:25:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 24.66 NA NA
6/30/2021  [9:12:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.63 NA NA
7/14/2021 18:40:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 24.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 |7:41:00 AM ND 7.76 ND 24.57 NA NA
NW-2 8/11/2021 _ [10:55:00 AM ND 8.38 ND 24.68 NA NA
8/23/2021  [9:20:00 AM ND 7.74 ND 24.59 NA NA
9/8/2021 _ 19:04:00 AM ND 7.18 ND 24.64 NA NA
9/21/2021 _ [10:39:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 24.63 NA NA
10/7/2021  [9:25:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.57 NA NA
10/20/2021 |7:20:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.61 NA NA
11/4/2021  [10:00:00 AM ND 8.00 ND 24.64 NA NA
11/17/2021 |8:20:00 AM ND 8.49 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/1/2021  [9:00:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.59 NA NA
12/14/2021 |7:55:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 24.63 NA NA
12/28/2021 |9:40:00 AM ND 9.33 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/13/2022  [8:55:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/27/2022  [8:45:00 AM ND 9.28 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/7/2022 _ 19:00:00 AM ND 9.13 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/24/2022  [8:45:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 24.63 NA NA
3/17/2022 19:07:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 24.65 NA NA
3/28/2022 111:00:00 AM ND 10.12 ND 24.80 NA NA
4/13/2022 _ [9:05:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.65 NA NA
4/29/2022  [7:50:00 AM ND 8.68 ND 24.59 NA NA
5/12/2022 111:00:00 AM ND 8.57 ND 24.55 NA NA
5/25/2022 110:05:00 AM ND 8.73 ND 24.51 NA NA
6/9/2022  |10:40:00 AM ND 8.07 ND 24.48 NA NA
6/23/2022  [10:23:00 AM ND 8.53 ND 24.93 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 [11:45:00 AM ND 6.30 16.01 18.58 NA 2.57 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 |8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 ND 18.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons
10/21/2020 (10:10:00 AM ND 6.26 15.04 18.63 NA 3.59 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2020 |12:45:00 PM ND 6.26 ND 18.63 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons
11/4/2020 [8:00:00 AM ND 6.30 15.55 18.72 NA 3.17 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 [8:15:00 AM ND 6.35 ND 18.74 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons
11/18/2020 |11:05:00 AM ND 7.42 16.14 18.96 NA 2.82
11/19/2020 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.41 16.12 18.95 NA 2.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 |8:00:00 AM ND 7.43 ND 18.97 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~10 -
12/1/2020 [10:30:00 AM ND 6.11 15.40 18.69 NA 3.29 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 [8:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~30 -
12/16/2020 (10:30:00 AM ND 6.21 16.25 18.68 NA 2.43 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 |9:45:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.62 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons
12/29/2020 |10:30:00 AM ND 6.20 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95
12/30/2020 [8:15:00 AM ND 6.19 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 |8:45:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons
1/13/2021  19:55:00 AM ND 6.18 15.21 18.65 NA 3.44
1/14/2021 _ [7:40:00 AM ND 6.18 15.05 18.65 NA 3.60 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 _ [7:50:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons
1/27/2021 110:25:00 AM ND 6.36 16.40 18.73 NA 2.33
1/28/2021 [7:50:00 AM ND 6.60 16.40 18.73 NA 2.33 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021  [7:55:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons
2/8/2021 10:30:00 AM ND 6.35 16.91 18.60 NA 1.69
2/11/2021  19:45:00 AM ND 6.36 16.95 18.60 NA 1.65 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021  |10:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons
2/24/2021 ]10:00:00 AM ND 6.30 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84
2/25/2021 |7:40:00 AM ND 6.32 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021  |7:45:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons
3/10/2021  [11:10:00 AM ND 6.26 16.42 18.70 NA 2.28
3/11/2021 _ [7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 16.22 18.70 NA 2.28 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 _ [8:10:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
3/24/2021  [9:43:00 AM ND 6.28 17.55 18.60 NA 1.05
NW-3 3/25/2021  [8:20:00 AM ND 6.19 17.45 18.61 NA 1.16 Pre-pumping measurement
3/25/2021  [8:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
4/7/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.22 17.74 18.69 NA 0.95
4/8/2021 _ [6:50:00 AM ND 6.21 17.68 18.69 NA NA Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:44:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6.5 gallons
4/21/2021  ]9:00:00 AM ND 6.16 17.79 18.64 NA 0.85
4/22/2021 |7:20:00 AM ND 6.18 17.40 18.64 NA 1.24 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021  |7:40:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons
5/5/2021 10:20:00 AM ND 6.21 16.75 18.63 NA 1.88
5/6/2021  18:00:00 AM ND 6.22 17.81 18.63 NA 0.82 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons
5/17/2021 [10:10:00 AM ND 6.19 16.80 18.65 NA 1.85
5/20/2021  [8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 16.77 18.64 NA 1.87 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021  [8:20:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
6/2/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 6.03 16.31 18.64 NA 2.33
6/3/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 16.30 18.64 NA 2.34 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons
6/16/2021 ]10:15:00 AM ND 6.00 16.51 18.71 NA 2.20
6/17/2021  [7:15:00 AM ND 6.02 16.50 18.67 NA 2.17 Pre-pumping measurement
6/17/2021  [7:55:00 AM ND 6.05 ND 18.67 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons
6/30/2021  ]10:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62
7/1/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/1/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.4 gallons
7/14/2021 [10:00:00 AM ND 5.73 17.29 18.73 NA 1.44
7/15/2021  [8:15:00 AM ND 6.05 17.30 18.71 NA 1.41 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 [8:45:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.25
7/27/2021  [9:50:00 AM ND 5.76 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38
7/29/2021 [7:20:00 AM ND 6.14 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 [7:35:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.95
8/11/2021  ]12:10:00 PM ND 6.25 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06
8/12/2021 |7:45:00 AM ND 6.23 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06 Pre-pumping measurement
8/12/2021  |7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons
8/23/2021 ]11:50:00 AM ND 5.58 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31
8/24/2021 |7:45:00 AM ND 5.80 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
8/24/2021 |7:55:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.3 gallons
9/8/2021 _ |10:30:00 AM ND 5.72 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10
9/9/2021 _ [8:00:00 AM ND 5.71 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021  [8:15:00 AM ND 5.75 ND 18.75 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.3 gallons
9/21/2021 _ [11:45:00 AM ND 6.10 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56
9/23/2021 |7:30:00 AM ND 6.16 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56 Pre-pumping measurement
9/23/2021 18:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
10/7/2021 _|11:24:00 AM ND 6.13 17.35 18.65 NA 1.30
10/8/2021  [7:10:00 AM ND 6.11 17.38 18.64 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
10/20/2021 {11:00:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66
10/21/2021 |7:50:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2021 [8:15:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.66 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons
11/4/2021 _|1:05:00 PM ND 6.01 17.95 18.74 NA 0.79
11/5/2021 _ [7:45:00 AM ND 6.04 17.79 18.73 NA 0.94 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons
11/17/2021_[9:40:00 AM ND 6.22 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83
11/19/2021 [9:20:00 AM ND 6.25 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 [9:50:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons
12/1/2021  ]11:15:00 AM ND 6.25 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71
12/2/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 6.40 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2021  [8:25:00 AM ND 6.42 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons
12/14/2021 [12:05:00 PM ND 6.44 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56
12/15/2021 [9:05:00 AM ND 6.43 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56 Pre-pumping measurement
NW-3 12/15/2021 |9:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
(con't) 12/28/2021 [9:50:00 AM ND 6.39 18.36 18.71 NA 0.35
1/13/2022 |10:15:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95
1/14/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022  |8:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons
1/27/2022 18:05:00 AM ND 6.42 18.32 18.70 NA 0.38
2/7/2022 _ 110:15:00 AM ND 6.31 18.21 18.70 NA 0.49
2/24/2022  [8:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78
2/25/2022 18:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 18:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
3/17/2022  |8:45:00 AM ND 6.40 17.60 18.60 NA 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022  [12:35:00 PM ND NA ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons
3/28/2022  [9:25:00 AM ND 6.28 18.16 18.70 NA 0.54 Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not
4/1/2022 1:05:00 PM ND 6.25 18.06 18.64 NA 0.58 Pre- pumping measurement
4/1/2022  (1:20:00 PM ND 6.25 18.01 18.64 NA 0.05 Post pumping measruement ~2.5 gallons
4/13/2022 |8:57:00 AM ND 6.10 17.95 18.55 NA 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022  |12:35:00 PM ND 6.10 ND 18.75 NA NA Post pumping measruement ~10 gallons
4/29/2022 |7:32:00 AM ND 6.12 17.18 18.64 NA 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement
4/29/2022 18:30:00 AM ND ND 18.58 18.64 NA 0.06 Post pumping measruement ~12 gallons
5/12/2022 [10:35:00 AM ND 6.22 17.74 18.57 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurement
5/12/2022 [12:45:00 PM ND ND 18.57 18.6 NA 0.03 Post pumping measruement ~11 gallons
5/25/2022  9:45:00 AM ND 6.19 17.8 18.58 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
5/25/2022 (2:00:00 PM ND ND 18.56 18.58 NA 0.02 Post pumping measruement ~4.5 gallons
6/9/2022  |10:30:00 AM ND 5.77 17.83 18.58 NA 0.75 Pre-pumping measurement
6/9/2022 12:45:00 PM ND ND ND 18.58 NA 0.03 Post pumping measruement ~2.5 gallons
6/23/2022  [8:55:00 AM ND 6.12 17.7 18.58 NA 0.88
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 [11:35:00 AM ND 7.41 16.21 17.23 NA 1.02 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 |7:50:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
10/21/2020 [9:50:00 AM ND 7.27 17.15 17.26 NA 0.11
11/4/2020 [7:45:00 AM ND 7.37 16.07 17.33 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 [8:00:00 AM ND 7.37 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons
11/18/2020 [10:55:00 AM ND 7.48 16.25 17.86 NA 1.61
11/19/2020 [8:15:00 AM ND 7.46 16.27 17.84 NA 1.57 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 [8:30:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 17.87 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
12/1/2020 [10:40:00 AM ND 7.17 16.65 17.30 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 [8:05:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 17.32 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
12/16/2020 (10:50:00 AM ND 7.35 16.75 17.32 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 [9:30:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
12/29/2020 {10:20:00 AM ND 7.31 16.30 17.35 NA 1.05
12/30/2020 |7:15:00 AM ND 7.28 16.29 17.35 NA 1.06 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.25 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
1/13/2021_ 19:50:00 AM ND 7.38 16.34 17.35 NA 1.01
1/14/2021  [7:15:00 AM ND 7.42 16.35 17.35 NA 1.00 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021  [7:35:00 AM ND 7.91 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
1/27/2021 _|10:40:00 AM ND 7.55 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20
1/28/2021 [7:30:00 AM ND 7.60 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021  [7:45:00 AM ND 7.78 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons
2/8/2021 _ [10:50:00 AM ND 7.48 16.80 17.40 NA 0.60
2/11/2021  19:30:00 AM ND 7.50 16.80 17.38 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 _ [9:40:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons
2/24/2021 [10:10:00 AM ND 7.46 16.68 17.39 NA 0.71
2/25/2021 |7:50:00 AM ND 7.46 16.65 17.39 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 |7:55:00 AM ND 7.47 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons
3/10/2021  [11:20:00 AM ND 7.45 17.04 17.40 NA 0.36
3/11/2021  [7:30:00 AM ND 7.49 16.66 17.40 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021  [7:36:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons
3/24/2021  [9:36:00 AM ND 7.48 17.21 17.41 NA 0.20
3/25/2021 [7:55:00 AM ND 7.39 17.18 17.38 NA 0.20 Pre-pumping measurement
NW-4 3/25/2021  [8:10:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons
4/7/2021 _ [8:20:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10
4/8/2021  [6:45:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10 Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:29:00 AM ND 7.31 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons
4/21/2021_19:05:00 AM ND 7.14 17.29 17.40 NA 0.11
4/22/2021 18:10:00 AM ND 7.17 17.11 17.40 NA 0.29 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 18:15:00 AM ND 7.36 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
5/5/2021 _ |10:25:00 AM ND 7.00 17.11 17.35 NA 0.24
5/6/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.04 17.20 17.35 NA 0.15 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021  18:30:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
5/17/2021  [10:00:00 AM ND 7.08 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47
5/20/2021  [7:20:00 AM ND 7.11 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 [7:40:00 AM ND 7.15 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
6/2/2021 _ [9:55:00 AM ND 6.85 16.80 17.29 NA 0.49
6/3/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.83 16.81 17.29 NA 0.48 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.88 ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons
6/16/2021 _ [10:05:00 AM ND 6.91 17.04 17.29 NA 0.25
6/30/2021  [10:15:00 AM ND 6.99 17.35 17.42 NA 0.07
7/14/2021  [10:15:00 AM ND 6.63 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62
7/15/2021  [7:45:00 AM ND 6.02 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021  [8:00:00 AM ND 6.71 ND 17.42 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons
7/27/2021 _ [10:00:00 AM ND 5.80 17.20 17.41 NA 0.21
8/11/2021 _ [12:00:00 PM ND 6.96 17.00 17.43 NA 0.43
8/23/2021 _ [11:20:00 AM ND 5.96 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58
8/24/2021  |7:20:00 AM ND 6.49 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
8/24/2021 |7:35:00 AM ND 6.51 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.2 gallons
9/8/2021 _ |10:15:00 AM ND 6.40 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53
9/9/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.41 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.47 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9.4 gallons
9/21/2021 _ [11:55:00 AM ND 7.02 17.15 17.45 NA 0.30
10/7/2021 |11:08:00 AM ND 7.09 17.00 17.41 NA 0.41
10/8/2021 _ 16:45:00 AM ND 6.93 16.98 17.41 NA 0.43
10/20/2021 {11:10:00 AM ND 7.03 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93
10/21/2021 |7:30:00 AM ND 7.05 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to CNAPL | DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/21/2021 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6 gallons
11/4/2021 _[1:15:00 PM ND 6.90 17.25 17.45 NA 0.20
11/17/2021_[9:30:00 AM ND 7.11 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55
11/19/2021 [8:05:00 AM ND 7A7 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 |9:15:00 AM ND 718 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~13 gallons
12/1/2021_ [11:00:00 AM ND 7.27 17.19 17.40 NA 0.21
12/14/2021 ]12:10:00 PM ND 7.47 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57
12/15/2021 [8:40:00 AM ND 7.53 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 |8:50:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.47 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons
12/28/2021 ]10:00:00 AM ND 7.44 17.15 17.47 NA 0.32
1/13/2022  [10:30:00 AM ND 7.41 16.79 17.48 NA 0.69
1/14/2022 |7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 [7:35:00 AM ND 7.39 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
1/27/2022 [7:25:00 AM ND 7.39 17.49 17.71 NA 0.22
NW-4 2/7/2022 _ [9:10:00 AM ND 7.41 16.99 17.49 NA 0.50
(con't) 2/24/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68
2/25/2022 |7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 ]7:35:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons
3/17/2022 |8:46:00 AM ND 7.52 16.82 17.34 NA 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 [11:45:00 AM ND ND ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons
3/28/2022 19:15:00 AM ND 7.50 16.96 17.40 NA 0.44
4/13/2022 |8:50:00 AM ND 7.20 16.48 17.28 NA 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022  (12:15:00 PM ND 7.20 ND 17.37 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~7 gallons
4/29/2022 |7:30:00 AM ND 7.16 16.91 17.32 NA 0.41
5/12/2022 [10:30:00 AM ND 7.22 16.65 17.3 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
5/12/2022 [1:15:00 PM ND ND ND 17.3 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~10 gallons
5/25/2022 |9:20:00 AM ND 7.21 16.88 17.27 NA 0.39
6/9/2022 10:20:00 AM ND 6.75 16.85 17.32 NA 0.47
6/23/2022 9:07:00 AM ND 7.40 16.21 17.33 NA 1.12 Pre-pumping measurement
6/23/2022 19:20:00 AM ND ND ND 17.33 NA 0.7 Post-pumping measurement ~8.36
10/7/2020 [10:20:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 10.55 NA NA
10/21/2020 |8:40:00 AM ND 7.67 ND 10.50 NA NA
11/4/2020 |6:50:00 AM ND 7.27 ND 10.62 NA NA
11/18/2020 {6:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/1/2020  |9:45:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/16/2020 {8:30:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/29/2020 {8:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/13/2021 _[10:00:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/27/2021 |8:35:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 10.70 NA NA
2/8/2021 _ 19:50:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 10.57 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 7.50 ND 10.56 NA NA
3/10/2021  |9:40:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.55 NA NA
3/24/2021 |8:45:00 AM ND 7.45 ND 10.46 NA NA
4/7/2021 __18:25:00 AM ND 4.35 ND 10.49 NA NA
4/21/2021  ]9:10:00 AM ND 4.06 ND 10.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 _ [9:19:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
5/17/2021 |9:05:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
6/2/2021 _ 8:53:00 AM ND 6.73 ND 10.44 NA NA
6/16/2021  ]9:31:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.40 NA NA
6/30/2021  |8:45:00 AM ND 7.10 ND 10.55 NA NA
7/15/2021 |8:30:00 AM ND 5.84 ND 10.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 |8:07:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 10.38 NA NA
NW-5 8/11/2021 ]10:45:00 AM ND 6.97 ND 10.59 NA NA
8/23/2021 ]9:15:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 10.44 NA NA
9/8/2021 _ [8:15:00 AM ND 5.50 ND 10.46 NA NA
9/21/2021  |9:45:00 AM ND 6.90 ND 10.57 NA NA
10/7/2021 |8:15:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 10.41 NA NA
10/20/2021 |7:25:00 AM ND 7.42 ND 10.52 NA NA
11/4/2021 [10:05:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 10.55 NA NA
11/17/2021 |7:30:00 AM ND 6.89 ND 10.62 NA NA
12/1/2021  |8:50:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 10.49 NA NA
12/14/2021 |7:45:00 AM ND 7.89 ND 10.58 NA NA
12/28/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/13/2022  |8:45:00 AM ND 7.73 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/27/2022 |8:50:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 10.50 NA NA
2/7/2022 10:10:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.51 NA NA
2/24/2022 18:50:00 AM ND 7.58 ND 10.53 NA NA
3/17/2022 [9:14:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 10.45 NA NA
3/28/2022 |10:45:00 AM ND 7.65 ND 10.45 NA NA
4/13/2022 19:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.43 NA NA
4/29/2022 13:50:00 PM ND 6.57 ND 10.43 NA NA
5/12/2022 [10:45:00 AM ND 7.07 ND 10.47 NA NA
5/25/2022 [10:10:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 10.32 NA NA
6/9/2022 10:50:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 10.47 NA NA
6/23/2022 [10:30:00 AM ND 6.91 ND 10.58 NA NA
Notes:
Pre/post pumping event readings are bolded. LNAPL - Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
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